
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

7 September 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 11 

- 18) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22 (Pages 19 - 

36) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020/2021 

(Pages 37 - 66) 

  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

 

 Complaints Handling 

 Land and Asset Disposal  

 LEADER  

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

  Verbal Update by Audit Scotland 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT (Pages 67 - 70) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

Public Document Pack



 9. COUNTER FRAUD TEAM 2021 ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 71 - 76) 

  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 10. UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  

  Verbal update by Martin Caldwell and Councillor Jim Lynch 

 11. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 77 - 82) 

  Report by Chief Executive 

 12. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING (Pages 83 - 96) 

  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services 

 13. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 97 - 104) 

  Report by Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND OVERVIEW 2021 (Pages 105 - 150) 

  Report by Audit Scotland 

 15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2019/20 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY (Pages 151 - 194) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 16. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - DIGITAL PROGRESS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(Pages 195 - 258) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 17. AUDIT SCOTLAND - 2020/21 FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT (Pages 259 - 

294) 

  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services 

 18. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 (Pages 295 - 338) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 19. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 (Pages 339 - 348) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 20. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 349 - 354) 

  For noting and updating 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay

 Councillor George Freeman Councillor Jim Lynch (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Alan Reid
 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard 

  
 

Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
  
Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  

on TUESDAY, 15 JUNE 2021  
 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Laurence Slavin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Anne Blue, Finance Manager 
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
Sonya Thomas, Performance and Improvement Officer 
Annemarie McLean, Auditor 
Moira Weatherstone, Auditor 
Councillor Sandy Taylor, Chair of Strategic Housing Fund Review Panel 
John Cornett, Audit Scotland 
Gordon McAllister, Audit Scotland 
 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2021  
 

The minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 16 
March 2021, was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. COUNCIL 6-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT - OCTOBER TO MARCH 2021  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Council’s 6-month 
Performance Report and Scorecard for October 2020 to March 2021 as agreed by the 
Senior Management Team (SMT).  Information was also provided on planned activity for 
Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 onwards.   
 
Discussion took place in respect of the reduction in staff absence; the adapted process for 
completing Display Screen Equipment (DSE) assessments to allow for working from home 
and street lighting.  Further discussion was had in relation to UK – EU Post Transition, 
with the Head of Development and Economic Growth providing information in relation to 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



the replacement of EU funding and in particular information relating to the Community 
Renewal fund, the Levelling Up fund and the forthcoming UK Shared Prosperity Fund.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. reviewed the Council 6-month Performance Report and Scorecard as presented for the 

purposes of scrutinising the Council’s performance;  
 

2. noted that due to Covid-19 demands on staff and resources Performance Management 
was deprioritised; and  

 
3. noted the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting during 2021/22 

onwards. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 4 June 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit activity and 
progress during quarter one of 2021/22 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

 Capital Monitoring 

 Sickness Absence 

 Intercompany Controls 

 Charging for Non-residential Care services 

 Disaster Recovery Planning(ICT) 

 Warden Services 

 Workforce Planning 
 
Audit in Progress 
 

 Land and Asset Disposal 
 
Information was also provided on the progress of the Counter Fraud Team (CFT) and 
Counter Fraud activity for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 
report.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 June 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2020-21  
 

A report was considered which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 March 
2021 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date had been 
rescheduled.  
 

Page 6



Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 June 2021, submitted)  
 

 7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2020/21  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following seven audits:- 
 

 Capital Monitoring 

 Intercompany Controls (LiveArgyll) 

 Charging for Non-residential Care Services 

 Sickness Absence 

 Workforce Planning 

 Warden Services 

 Disaster Recovery Planning (ICT) 
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the summary report and detail 
contained within each individual report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 15 June 2021, submitted.)   
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 

Consideration was given to a report advising of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in 
respect of the Annual Audit Plan
[...]
d 11 June 2021, submitted)   
 

 15. WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 
 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan, dated 15 June 2021, submitted)   
 

Page 10



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   
  

FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

  

14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

  

INTERNAL AUDIT  AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

1. SUMMARY 

    

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the 
Committee) with a summary of Internal Audit activity and progress during 

quarter two of 2021/22. 
    

1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below: 
 
 2021/22 Audit Plan progress: On Track 

 

 Individual Audits undertaken: 3 audits have been completed during the 

period.  Three audits have been assessed as providing high assurance. 

 
 Counter Fraud: The Counter Fraud team is working well and progress is 

continuing to rebill council tax accounts and recovery of funds is underway.  

All other aspects and referrals are being considered and evaluated and the 
Counter Fraud Team remain vigilant to protect our public purse. 

 
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 

are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous 

quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues.  
 
 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

2.1 To review and endorse the Summary of Activities report  

  

3. DETAIL 

  

3.1 Thee audits have been completed since the previous Committee in June 
2021. Four audits are currently in progress and will be reported to a future 

meeting of the Committee. 
 Audits Completed  

 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 Complaints Hand
[...]
er Service - None 

 

For further information contact:  

Moira Weatherstone, Interim Chief Internal Auditor (01546 604146)  

   
Moira Weatherstone  
Interim Chief Internal Auditor 

14 September 2021 

                                                  

 
 

Page 70



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
COUNTER FRAUD TEAM 2021 ANNUAL REPORT  

 
1.0 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 
 

This report updates the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the Committee) on the 
progress of the two year pilot Counter Fraud Team (CFT) established in 

September 2020. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Endorse the 2021 CFT Annual Report setting out the progress of the CFT since 

its inception in September 2020. 
 

2.2 Note that the 2022 CFT Annual Report will be presented to the Committee upon 
the expiry of the two year pilot in September 2022. 
 

3.0 DETAIL 

 
 Background and Costs 

 

3.1 In December 2019 the Strategic Management Team approved the formation of 

a CFT for a trial 2 year period from 1 April 2020 with an annual fraud report to be 
provided to inform a future decision on whether the CFT should become a 

permanent part of the Council’s establishment. 
 

3.2 The establishment of the CFT was delayed by the COVID pandemic with the 

Team Leader and Lead Investigator not appointed until September and October 
2020 respectively.  On that basis the two year pilot will end in September 2022.  

 
3.3 The two roles (an LGE 9 and LGE 8) incur annual staff costs of £73k in total 

(including oncosts). The CFT is “spend to save” pilot meaning the amount 

billed and recovered will need to match, and preferably exceed the staff costs 
incurred.  However it should be noted that the value of the CFT to the Council 

is more than just the monetary aspect.  They also provide a deterrent to fraud 
being perpetrated in the first place and can also protect staff against malicious 
accusations of alleged fraud.  
[...]
 5 25

1. Establishment of Strategic and Tactical Groups with 
links to HSCP, NHS and national/regional resilence groups
2. Tactical team via the Civil Contingencies Manager 
liaising/ collaborating with Regional Resilience 
Partnerships and other resilience partners.
3. Development and delivery of an integrated approach to 
deliver decisions and mitigations
4. SITREP reporting thorugh contigency planning 
structures in place
5. Standing item on SMT agenda
6. Working towards "ready" status on the Regional 
Resilence Dashboard

4 3 12

Treat 1. Development and regular review of 
Economic Recovery workstream  with 
input from representatives across the 
organisation and the Health and 
Social Care Partnership. 

SMT 26 July 2021 Pippa Milne

P
age 82



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 

 

14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out Internal Audit's assessment of the sources 

of assurance for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the Committee) on the 
management of the Council's strategic risks.  
 

1.2 Appendix 1 highlights the overall assessment against each of the strategic risks. 
It should be noted that the assessment is based on the level of assurance that the 

Committee can rely on. A 'red' assessment therefore highlights where there are 
gaps in evidence of active/targeted actions/activity rather than an assessment on 
the management of that risk. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 To note the risk assurance map at appendix 1. 
 

2.2 To consider the implications for audit or scrutiny coverage in the respective audit 
and scrutiny annual plans in 2022/23 plan and/or beyond. In particular to request 

an update on the Council’s progress against the Best Value Action Plan in March 
2022 with further annual updates reported in March of each year until the plan is 
fully delivered. 

 
3.  DETAIL 

   
3.1 Internal audit has a 
[...]
 
important that councils now consolidate and build on the factors 
that allowed this level of change and innovation to take place so 
quickly. Councils should also identify the positive developments to 
take forward into renewal planning to maintain this momentum. 
It is also important for councils to avoid the risk of reverting to 
‘business as usual’ in areas where new ways of working are 
having positive outcomes, for example flexible working and an 
increase in digitally enabled services. We will consider further 
lessons learned in more detail in future local government 
overview reports.

Local government in Scotland: Overview 2021 | 8 |

Service delivery and partnership working Resources and governance Communities and people 
P

age 112



Future reporting
• will give a more detailed analysis of the impact of the 

pandemic and lessons learned from it, including an 
assessment of progress being made in early phases of 
recovery in 2022

• will cover further progress, with renewal and recovery 
reported on in 2023. 

This report
• is the first in a series of reports that reflects the 

evolving and long-term nature of the impact of 
Covid-19

• considers the initial response phase of the pandemic 
from March 2020, and includes financial data correct as 
at the end of February 2021

• provides case study examples of council responses to 
new challenges.

About this report 
Our local government overview this year is taking place amidst the Covid-19 pandemic, which has created an unprecedented set of 
issues and challenges for councils, their partners and for communities. The shape of the recovery and renewal curve is not yet clear, 
nor are many of the longer-term impacts on the economy, communities, and public services.

Local government in Scotland: Overview 2021 | 9 |

Service delivery and partnership working Resources and governance Communities and people 
P

age 113



Timeline of key events
18th - £350m funding 
announced for councils, 
the third sector, 
[...]
 financial updates for 
elected members and the public. 

Case study 19

£

Local government in Scotland: Overview 2021 | 44 |

Service delivery and partnership working Resources and governance Communities and people Resources and governance 
P

age 148



Local government in 
Scotland: Overview 2021
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,  
along with a podcast summary at:  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media

ISBN 978 1 913287 45 0

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500 E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

P
age 149

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2019/20 – ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY 

 

 
 

1.1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.2. This paper presents the final Local Government Benchmarking Framework 

(LGBF) 2019/20 data for Argyll and Bute which includes our ‘How We 
Performed’ and ‘Expected Future Performance and Impact Of Policy Decisions’ 

commentary from Heads of Service. 
 

1.3. It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1.3.1. Considers the contents of the report for scrutiny activity and performance 

reporting purposes. 
 

1.3.2. Notes that the completed LGBF 2019/20 is published on our website as part 

of the Council’s statutory Public Performance Reporting duty. 
 

Page 151 Agenda Item 15



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK (LGBF) 2019/20 

ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY 

 

 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This paper presents a selection of indicators from the Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework (LGBF) 2019/20 and the Council’s 

performance. 
 

2.2 The indicators for analysis have been identified by the Strategic Management 

Team (SMT) for analysis. The analysis includes ‘How We Performed’ and 
‘Expected Future Performance and Impact Of Policy Decisions’ commentary 

from Heads of Service. The completed LGBF 2019/20 is published on our 
website as part of the Council’s statutory Public Performance Reporting duty. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
3.1   Considers the contents of the report for scrutiny activity and performance reporting 

purposes; 

 
3.2    Notes that the completed LGBF 2019/20 is published on our website as part of the 

Council’s statutory Public Performance Reporting duty. 
 

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 All Scottish Councils participate in the Local Government Benchmarking 

Framework (LGBF) which is managed and produced by the Improvement Service 
(IS). The purpose of the LGBF is to improve performance through Benchmarking 

and sharing good practice between councils. 
 

4.2 The final data is normally received at the end of March / early April each year. Since 

then the data has been analysed and is now presented in a more user friendly way. 
It should be noted that the base year differs for some indicators. 

 
4.3 The Framework consists of 97 indicators which this year includes 7 new 

indicators to cover Financial Sustainability (5) and Climate Change (2). The 

data is collected through various means during the year. For example 
directly to the IS, CIPFA, the Scottish Government or the Scottish 

Household Survey (SHS). Many of the indicators have data from 2010/11. 
 

4.4 The 
[...]
.gov.uk 
www.audit‑scotland.gov.uk 

P
age 258

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
AUDIT SCOTLAND - 2020/21 FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT 

  

 
1.0 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 

 

This report provides the Audit and Scrutiny Committee (the Committee) with 

reassurance that the Council has appropriate governance and counter fraud 
arrangements in place to mitigate, as far as possible, the risks highlighted in 
Audit Scotland’s ‘Fraud and Irregularity 2020/21’ report. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 Endorse this report and note the assurance that the Council has robust policy 
and procedures to, as far as possible, mitigate the risks identified in Audit 

Scotland’s 2020/21 Fraud and Irregularity Report. 
 

3.0 DETAIL 

 
 Audit Scotland Report  

 

3.1 

 
 
 

 
 

 

In July 2021 Audit Scotland published a report titled ‘Fraud and Irregularity 

2020/21’ with the purpose of sharing risks and case studies to support the 
Scottish Public Sector in the prevention of fraud.  The reports overarching 
recommendation was that public bodies should ensure good governance and 

counter fraud arrangements are in place including: 
 

 Having appropriate governance and oversight arrangements for counter 
fraud 

 Regularly reviewing controls and governance arrangements to ensure 

they remain fit for purpose 

 Being alert to emerging fraud risks and where appropriate working with 

others to help alleviate there risks 

 Considering whether the council has appropriate controls in place to 

prevent the risks identified in the Fraud and Irregularity report 
materialising 

 Considering whether the weaknesses in internal control that facilitated 
the fraud or irregularity identified 
[...]

	Further information


	18 Corporate Complaints - Annual Report 2020-21
	Annual Complaints Report 2020-21 V0.2
	Appendix 2 - Themes Breakdown V0.2

	19 Freedom of Information - Annual Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - FOI Figures  Late Response Details

	20 Audit and Scrutiny Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Jim Findlay 

Councillor George Freeman 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 

 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 

Laurence Slavin, Interim Head of Financial Services 
Shona Barton, Committee Manager  

Colin Rae, Counter Fraud Team Leader 
Sonya Thomas, Performance & Improvement Officer  
Fiona Anderson, Special Projects Officer 

Kyle McAulay, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTE FROM PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021  

 

The minute of the previous meeting, held on 15 June 2021, was approved as a correct 
record.   

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter two of 2021/22 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 
 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 Complaints Handling  

 LEADER 
 
Audits in Progress 

 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Fixed Asset Register 

 Child Protection Services 

 Contract Management in Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 



The report also provided information on the structure of the Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud teams for the period until 22 September 2022.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 

report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 

submitted) 
 

Councillor Lynch joined the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business.   
. 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2021-22  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on all open actions as at 30 June 

2021 including information on actions where the agreed implementation date had been 
rescheduled.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   
 

Councillor Vennard jointed the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business. 
. 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2020/2021  
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action 
plans in relation to the following three audits:- 

 

 Complaints Handling 

 Land and Asset Disposal 

 LEADER 

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report and 
the detail within each individual report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted) 

 
Councillor Freeman joined the meeting during discussion of the previous item of business.     

. 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 



The Committee gave consideration to a verbal update from the Senior Audit Manager of 

Audit Scotland who outlined work undertaken to date, which included documenting the key 
financial systems in place; assessing the design and implementation of key controls within 
the key financial systems and early substantive testing covering income and expenditure.   

 
Mr McAulay advised that the design and implementation of controls was found to be 

satisfactory with the exception of the segregation of duties control in the Accounts 
Receivable System.  He advised that Management had agreed to implement a mitigating 
control in response to the issue identified and that Internal Audit would build this into their 

continuous monitoring programme.  Mr McAulay further advised that the audit of Financial 
Statements was progressing well with no significant issues identified to date.  He noted 

that sign off of the audit was on schedule for 24 November 2021.     
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal update by the 

Senior Audit Manager of Audit Scotland. 
 
 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 

Consideration was given to a report informing of the findings from the recent internal self-

assessment of the Councils Internal Audit service, performed by a member of the Internal 
Audit Team.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the findings of the 
assessment, including the identified areas for improvement.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Internal Auditor, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   

 
 9. COUNTER FRAUD TEAM 2021 ANNUAL REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating on the progress of the two year 
pilot Counter Fraud Team (CFT), which was established in September 2020.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed the 2021 CFT Annual Report, setting out the progress of the CFT since its 
inception in September 2020; and 
 

2. Noted that the 2022 CFT Annual Report will be presented to the Committee upon its 
expiry of the two year pilot in September 2022.    

 
(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)   

 
 10. UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANELS  

 



Martin Caldwell, the Chair of the Community Asset Transfer Review Panel provided a 

short update in relation to the progress of the review.  He advised that work had started 
with a session being undertaken with Councillors Trail and McGrigor and the Senior Audit 
Assistant, which had resulted in a suite of questions being drafted and signed off.  Mr 

Caldwell advised that a further meeting of the Panel was scheduled for some time in 
October with a more substantive update to be provided to the Committee at their next 

meeting.  
 
Councillor Lynch advised that work had yet to begin on the review of Fly Tipping.  He 

advised that Internal Audit had prepared a briefing note which he expected to receive in 
the near future, at which point a meeting of the Panel will be convened in order to 

progress further.  Councillor Lynch advised that an update would be provided to the 
Committee at their next meeting on 14 December 2021.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the verbal updates by 
the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels.   
 

 
 11. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR).   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the updated SRR at Appendix 1 of 
the report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 14 September 2021, submitted)   
 

 12. STRATEGIC RISK ASSURANCE MAPPING  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report setting out Internal Audit’s assessment of 

the sources of assurance for the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, in the management of the 
Council’s strategic risks.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Noted the risk assurance map at Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 

2. Considered the implications for audit and scrutiny coverage in the respective audit and 

scrutiny annual plans in 2022/23 and/or beyond, and in particular requested an update 
on the Council’s progress against the Best Value Action Plan in March 2022 with 

further annual updates reported in March of each year until the plan is fully delivered.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 

submitted)    
 

 13. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 



Consideration was given to a report providing the Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee’s annual overview of the Committee’s activity during the financial year 2020/21 
and a summary of key developments since the commencement of 2021/22.  The report 
also set out how the Committee had fulfilled its remit and provided assurances to the 

Council.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1. Noted and endorsed the Chair’s Annual Report; and 

 
2. Agreed that the Chair present the report to the Council at its meeting on 25 November 

2021.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chair of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, dated 14 September 

2021, submitted)   
 

 14. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND OVERVIEW 2021  
 

The Committee gave consideration to the first in a series of reports that reflected the 
evolving and long-term nature of the impact of Covid-19; outlining the initial response 

phase of the pandemic from March 2020 and including financial data, correct as at end of 
February 2021.  The report also provided case study examples of Council responses to 

new challenges and outlined future reporting which will include a more detailed analysis of 
the impact of the pandemic and lessons learned from it and further progress including 
renewal and recovery.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Audit Scotland, submitted) 
 

 15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 2019/20 - ANALYSIS 
AND COMMENTARY  

 

Consideration was given to a report presenting the final Local Government Benchmarking 
Framework (LGBF) 2019/20 data for Argyll and Bute, which included “How We Performed” 
and “Expected Future Performance and Impact of Policy Decisions” commentary from 

Heads of Service.   
 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank both the Head of Customer Support Services and 
the Performance and Improvement Officer for all their hard work in the provision of data 
for the LGBF 2019/20. 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considered the contents of the report for scrutiny activity and performance reporting 
purposes; and 

 



2. Noted that the completed LGBF 2019/20 is published on our website as part of the 

Council’s statutory Public Performance Reporting duty.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 

Services, dated 29 July 2021, submitted) 
 

 16. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - DIGITAL PROGRESS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented Audit Scotland’s audit 

report “Digital Progress in Local Government” and provided information on the progress of 
the Council towards becoming a Digital First Council.  The report also outlined the current 
position of the Council in respect of the areas of priority as per the Council’s strategic 

plans for digital.     
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1. Noted the content of the Audit Scotland Report; 

 
2. Noted the progress made by the Council towards becoming a Digital First Council; and 

 

3. Considered and commented on the current position of the Council in respect of the 
areas of priority highlighted in the report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services, dated 19 August 2021, submitted)   

 
 17. AUDIT SCOTLAND - 2020/21 FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY REPORT  

 

Consideration was given to a report providing reassurance that the Council has 
appropriate governance and counter fraud arrangements in place to mitigate, as far as 

possible, the risks highlighted in Audit Scotland’s “Fraud and Irregularity 2020/21” report.    
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report and noted the 

assurance that the Council has robust policy and procedures to, as far as possible, 
mitigate the risks identified in Audit Scotland’s Fraud and Irregularity Report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Head of Financial Services, dated 14 September 2021, 
submitted)  

 
 18. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing information on how the Council 
has dealt with complaints during the period between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021 and 
performed against statutory indicators, which have been agreed between the Scottish 

Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and the Local Authorities Complaint Handlers 
Network.   

 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the content of the report.   



 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 24 August 2021, submitted)   
 

 19. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 

Consideration was given to a report providing an update on the position regarding the 

recording, responding to, monitoring and reporting of requests for information under the 
Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA) and the Environmental Information 

(Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIR’s) for the period between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 
2021. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the terms of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 

Support, dated 24 August 2021, submitted)   
 

 20. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  
 

In order to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   

 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny workplan, dated 14 September 2021, submitted)   
 


